In accordance with A M O 3 S )
Rule 3.35 of the t
Insolvency (S‘l:ulland) ( C O
C Vi . - '
e reema”  Notice of administrator’s proposals
Administration) Rules
2018 & Paragraph 43
of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1386

&

Companies Hous

AR

05/07/2019 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number [S'I C | 4 FI?’?’?’T

e

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Kelly
Surmnams Burton
Administrator's address
Building name/number | The Manor House
Street 260 Ecclesall Road South —
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region |
o [s[1[1] [o[pls]_
Country |
u Administrators name o
Full forenameds) Lisa Jane © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hogg ancther administrator.
Administrator's address @
Building name/number [The Manor House @ pther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South another administrator.
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region |
ot [[S[1111 [SIPIST
Country |

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's Signatute
Signature % W]

Signature date ’?l? |'(m)_|_m7_ ’? FO_‘F‘I_W

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| e Samuel Green

@ Where to send

e \wilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

[s[al4] Tolplsl

County/Region

Posteode

Telephane

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF,
DX ED235 Edinburgh.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/19 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’' report and statement
of proposals for achieving the purpose of
Administration pursuant to

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Proposals™)

PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd (“the Company”) -
In Administration

2 July 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and background

2 Administration strategy and objective

3 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

4 Financial position

5 The Proposals

L Exit routes

7 Pre-Administration costs

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

9 Estimated outcome

10 The Proposals’ approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory information

B Receipts and payments account (‘R&P”) for the period from 3 May 2019 to 2 July 2019 ("the
Period")

C Summary of the Joint Administrators’ estimated statement of affairs of the Company as at 3
May 2019 (“SOA™)

D Time analysis for the period prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, from 18 April 2019
to 3 May 2019

E Time analysis for the Period

F Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees, including fee estimate and
details of Wilson Field Limited’s (“Wilson Field”) charge out rates and disbursement policy.

G Creditor's statement of claim form and investigation questionnaire.

H GDPR privacy notice (“Privacy Notice”)



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction and background
Introduction

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, 11 9PS were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the The Royal Bank
of Scotland plc (“RBS") on 3 May 2019, in RBS’ capacity as holders of a qualifying floating
charge. The appointment was made pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 14 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 (“the Act”). Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg are licensed to act
as insolvency practitioners in the United Kingdon ("UK”) by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales (“ICAEW™).

Creditors should note that in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, both
Joint Administrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint Administrators, jointly
and severally.

Information about the way Wilson Field will use and store personal data can be found in the
Privacy Notice enclosed at Appendix H of the Proposals.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (‘the Regulation”) applies to the
Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the
Regulation, due to the Company being domiciled in the UK and its Centre of Main Interest
(“COMI") being objectively and ascertainably in the UK.

This report incorporates the Proposals made under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act,
which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 2 July 2019 this being the day on which they
were uploaded to a document download facility which creditors have previously been given the
access details for, in accordance with Rule 1.45(7)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company
Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018 (“the Rules™).

Backdround

The information provided in this section is based upon Company records, information provided
by the Company and the explanations of its director. The key personnel involved in the
provision of information was the Company's director and its accounts department. The Joint
Administrators cannot, therefore, be held personally liable for any errors or misstatement of
fact contained therein.

The Company was incorporated on 10 June 2014, under the name PG Taverns (Scotland) Lid
and registration number SC479651 and was the leasehold tenant of a humber of public houses
throughout Edinburgh and the Lothians.

Upon incorporation Mr Gordon Gilhooley and Mr lain David Pert were appointed directors of
the Company. Mr Gordon Gilhcoley and Mr lain David Pert were also the shareholders of the
Company, with each director holding 50% of the Company’s issued share capital of 200
ordinary shares of £1 each. Mr Gilhooley subsequently resigned his position as a director of
the Company on 11 September 2017 according to records at Companies House, subsequently
transferring his shareholding to lain Pert.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Mr Pert was the sole director and
shareholder of the Company.

The Company started with one pub, The Doghouse, which was held subject to a tenancy
agreement from Star Pubs & Bars Limited (“Star Pubs”), which is the estate management
division of Heineken UK Limited (“Heineken”). The Doghouse was substantially refurbished in
a joint venture between Star Pubs and the Company. The goal of the Company was to grow its
operations and the number of outlets under tenancy agreements, to manage the risks
associated with a single site operation and to ultimately take on freehold sites when the
Company had built sufficient reserves.



1.20

1.21

The Company initially traded successfully and had grown its number of tenancies with Star
Pubs to five public houses by 2018, the venues comprising The Doghouse, The Mouse Trap,
The Jolly Botanist, The King’s Wark and the Fork & Field.

Director’s reasons for failure

The director advised the Company’s financial difficulties arose from three fundamental
problems during 2018.

Firstly, the Company had undertaken a poorly planned and poorly funded expansion of its
operations by entering into two additional tenancies with an alternative landlord to Star Pubs,
relating to venues known as The Jolly Gin and The Grapes. The simultaneous upgrading of the
two new pubs without contingency funding was an error in judgement, as significant weather
delays and cost overruns by contractors resulted in both higher costs than budgeted and
deficits in operational cashflow from the delays in opening the new outlets.

As a result of the factors above and in particular delay and cost implications, the Company'’s
operational cashflow for the existing venues were negatively affected and further compounded
by a decrease in footfall and therefore revenue at the existing venues.

In addition, the rapid expansion in operational sites was not matched by back office support
and it became clear to management that the failure for back office systems had resulted in
inconsistent record keeping and that poor financial and operational control and reporting
historically.

Following this, the Company was subject to a VAT audit which identified a number of issues
with legacy financial systems, bookkeeping and control issues which had occurred over a
period of time and as a resuilt, HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) raised an assessment and
surcharges in December 2018.

The Company had successfully completed Time To Pay arrangements (“TTPs") with HMRC in
the past but a further arrangement of this nature was not possible due to the size of the liability
involved, as HMRC would only agree a repayment period of 12 months under TTP. The
Company therefore found itself unable to address its historic liabilities alongside on-going
operational costs. As a consequence, it was concluded that the Company was insolvent within
the definition of being unable to pay its debts, as set out in Section 123 of the Act.

In efforts to address the Company’s financial difficulties, the Company engaged the services of
4R Business Recovery Limited ("4R”), a firm of independent business advisors (“4R"), for
advice on the Company's financial position. Having reviewed the situation, 4R suggested that
the directors consult a licenced Insolvency Practitioner,

Consequently, in September 2018 the Company sought the advice of a licensed Insclvency
Practitioner, by approaching Ruth Jacks of Wilson Field, the Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 9PS (“Wilson Field”) with a view to proposing a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA™.

The basis of the Company’'s CVA proposal was to make monthly contributions intc a CVA
scheme comprising twelve monthly contributions of £15,286, followed by 48 monthly
contributions of £20,286.

The CVA proposal was issued to creditors on 4 January 2019 and was subsequently rejected
by creditors and primarily HMRC. Following the rejection of the CVA proposal, the Company
and 4R entered dialogue with HMRC with a view to negotiating in respect of the assessment
debt and restructuring the same, however, this was unsuccessful and HMRC issued a Winding
Up Petition ("WUP”) against the Company.



1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

The director sought further advice from 4R and Wilson Field with a view {o assessing and
considering the Company's alternative insolvency options, following the rejection of the
Company's CVA proposal. Following consultation with Wilson Field, it was determined that
Administration was the Company's optimum insolvency option, as any terminal insolvency
process incorporating a cessation of trade would have been detrimental to all creditors and
stakeholders, by offering an enhanced level of potential realisations and the potential
minimisation of the Company'’s liabilities.

However, the issue of the WUP removed the director’s ability to place the Company into
Administration in his own right, given that the director of a company may not place a company
into Administration under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act where a WUP has been
presented but not yet disposed of, given the provisions of Paragraph 25(a) of Schedule B1 to
the Act.

Given this position, the remaining options to place the Company inte Administration were for
the directors to make an application to Court for an Administration Order pursuant to Paragraph
12 of Schedule B1 to the Act or for the qualifying floating charge holder, RBS, to place the
Company into Administration under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act. These options
were considered and it was resolved that an application under Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1
to the Act would be costly and time consuming and would attract a far greater level of cost to
the Administration estate than an appointment being made by the qualifying floating charge
holder under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

As a consequence, an approach was made to RBS by the Company and Wilson Field,
requesting that they take steps to enforce powers contained within its debenture over the
Company’s assefs by placing the Company into Administration under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. This led to protracted correspondence with RBS, who requested a
report on the Company’s financial position and insolvency options, an Administration strategy
and costs tender. RBS sought competing tenders from two other firms of insolvency
practitioners as part of this process, with a view to determining which firm they would consider
appointing, subject to satisfaction of RBS’ policies and procedures.

During correspondence with RBS with regard to the appointment tender, Kelly Burton and Lisa
Jane Hogg of Wilson Field confirmed their willingness to act as Joint Administrators of the
Company if RBS would consider making the appointment. Following protracted exchanges with
RBS and the consideration of the proposed Administration strategy, RBS confirmed that if the
director of the Company were to invite them to enforce their security and appoint Ms Burton
and Ms Hogg as Joint Administrators, RBS would agree to facilitate this appointment, being
mindful of the catastrophic effect of a winding up order being made against the Company as a
consequence of the WUP. RBS were acutely aware that their lending may be at risk given the
substantial reduction in potential realisations were the Company to be wound up,
notwithstanding the loss of employment to 75 members of staff who were employed by the
Company at the date of Administration.

RBS introduced Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“AG”") to assist them and the proposed Joint
Administrators with the appointment process and the agreement of a licence to operate ("LTO")
with an associated company, which was entered into to ensure continuity of the Company’s
trade following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, preserving the value in the Company’s
ongoing husiness and the continued employment of its staff. Full details of this arrangement
can be found in section 2 of the Proposals.

Following protracted negotiations with regard to agreement of the LTO, consultation with all
relevant stakeholders and agreement of the documentation to facilitate the appointment of Joint
Administrators, RBS took steps to file a notice of appointment of administrators ("NOA™) at
Court and appointed Miss Burton and Miss Hogg as Joint Administrators of the Company. The
appointment was made on 3 May 2019.



21

2.2

23

24

25

26

2.7

Administration strategy and objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

] Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

. Achieving a betfer result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
credifors.

The first statutory purpose of Administration, that is, rescuing the Company as a going concern,
cannot be achieved in this instance. As referred to previously, the Company had already
proposed a CVA to its unsecured creditors which had been rejected prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. This being the case, it was apparent that there was little merit in
proposing a CVA out of Administration in order to rescue the Company as a going concern.
Equally, there was no appetite for an acquisition of the Company’s shares incumbent of
liabilities and therefare the first purpose of Administration cannot be achieved.

The second statutory purpose of Administration, that is, achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up cannot be achieved
in this instance. Considering the indebtedness to the Company secured creditor and the
estimated costs of the Administration, a return to the unsecured creditors of the Company is
not anticipated. For this reason, the second purpose of Administrations cannot be achieved,
and the Joint Administrators herby give notice in accordance with Paragraph 32(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Acti.e. the Prescribed
Part. Commentary on the Prescribed Part position is included within the Proposals.

Considering the above, the Joint Administrators are pursuing the third purpose of
Administration, which is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
of preferential creditors. The Company operated a business loan facility with RBS, who secured
their iending by way of a debenture, incorporating a floating charge, which was created on 29
July 2016 and delivered to Companies House on 2 August 2016,

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the amount outstanding to RBS under the
security was £99,924. it is estimated that this liability will be discharged in full via distributions
from the Administration estate, arising from anticipated realisations of the Company’s assets.
This will satisfy the third purpose of Administration.

Progress since appointment

The strategy of the Administration has been carefully assessed to ensure that a coherent and
planned process could be achieved in order to facilitate a distribution to the Company’s secured
creditor, RBS. Ultimately, this will be achieved from the proceeds of the sale of the Company’s
business and assets, a process which is currently ongoing.

As briefly detailed above, any cessation of trade would be detrimental to all creditors in that this
would increase the Company's liabilities to include the staff redundancies of 75 employees,
and crystallise employee termination ¢laims amounting to £73,306, as well as eliminating the
existing realisable goodwill and value in the trading, cash generative business. In the event of
a cessation of trade, realisations of the Company’s assets would have been limited to the break
up value of its fixtures, fittings and equipment Recognising this, and in line with the expectations
of Star Pubs, the Company’s landlord, stock supplier, an outstanding creditor and a significant
stakeholder in the Administration proceedings, it was essential that continuity of trade was
maintained.



2.8

29

210

2.1

212

213

2.14

To ensure continuity of trade, the Joint Administrators have granted a LTQ to Clubhouse Bars
Limited (*Clubhouse”), a connhected company by way of a common director and shareholder in
lain Pert. The L TO has been granted as an interim measure whilst a sale of the Company's
business and assets can be negotiated and completed, with the Joint Administrators working
closely with Star Pubs and RBS as part of this process. The LTO has been granted on a weekly
rolling basis and pursuant to its terms, Clubhouse are responsible for payment of all trading
liabilities and costs expedient to the continued trade of the business, as well as retaining the
associated income. In exchange for the LTO, Clubhouse has agreed to pay the Joint
Administrators a licence fee of £3,000 plus VAT per week of the LTO peried (“L.TO Fees™.
During the Period, £21,000 plus VAT has been received in respect of LTO Fees, as shown on
the R&P at Appendix B.

Notwithstanding preservation of trade and therefore the value in the business, another inherent
benefit of the LTO is the income stream that payment of the LTC Fees has created, which have
enhanced the Administration estate with additional realisations which continue to accrue.

In addition, the Company’s employees have been transferred to Clubhouse under The Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE™. This means that the
Company's 75 employees, in addition to the associated liabilities of £73,306, have transferred
to Clubhouse, thereby minimising the Company's liabiliies. In the absence of the
Administration and LTO, the employees would have been made redundant, meaning the loss
of their employment and the burdening of the Administration estate with additional liabilities of
£73,306.

AG of Exchange Tower, 19 Cannin Sireet, Edinburgh, EH3 BEH assisted the Joint
Administrators in ensuring all relevant licencing compliance was upheld following their
appointment and further arranged for the transfer of the premises licences for each of the five
pubs to Star Pubs, as landlord. This arrangement was agreed with Star Pubs, with whom the
Joint Administrators are working closely with to secure the future of the five venues.

Despite the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Court erronecusly made a Winding Up Order
against the Company and appointed interim Liguidators on 8 May 2019. The Court appointed
Annette Menzies of William Duncan Business Recovery Limited, however, the order was made
in breach of the moratorium created by the Joint Administrators’ appointment, which prevents
any legal process being instituted or continued against the Company and its property, as set
out in Paragraph 43(8) of Schedule B1 to the Act. The Joint Administrators advised HMRC, as
petitioner, and the interim Liquidators of the same immediately and Liquidators’' appointment
was recalled on 27 May 2019, incurring no costs to the estate other than the Joint
Administrators’ and AG’s time costs.

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators engaged the services of CDLH Surveyors
Limited, RICS registered valuers of 166 Buchannan 3treet, Glasgow, G1 2LW (“CDLH") to
prepare a detailed valuation of the Company's business and assets incorporating the
businesses Fair and Maintainable Operating Profit (“FMOP™) and the fixtures and
fittings/inventories both on an in-situ and ex-situ basis, in order for the Joint Administrators to
be in a position to sell the Company’s business and assets in due course. The valuation was
received on 30 May 2019, however, at this stage, the contents of the report remain confidential
as to not jeopardise the anticipated sale. The costs incurred in preparation of the valuation are
detailed in the expenses estimate at Appendix F. Clubhouse have registered their interest in
the purchase of the business, however, no offer has been received to date and ultimately, the
identity of the successor will be determined by Star Pubs. Star Pubs have strict criteria for
tenants at their premises as any incoming tenant would be subject to audit and compliance
checks, due diligence and must meet Star Pubs’ strict criteria.

We are aware that Clubhouse are working directly with Star Pubs in order to prove their
suitability as a potential tenant at the venues, as well as attempting to raise funding to pursue
its interest in buying the business and associated assets of the venues. In addition, we
understand that Star Pubs are in discussions with some of their other operators as to the
opportunity and may hold an interest in acquiring the assets associated to some of the venues
in their own right.



2.15

2.16

217

218

2.19

Given the importance of Star Pubs’ position in these proceedings, the Joint Administrators are
working closely with them to secure the future of the sites, a suitable new tenant and a
realisation in respect of the Company’s business and assets for the benefit of the Administration
estate.

Given the sensitive nature of the ongoing discussions with regard to the sale of the business
and assets, the Joint Administrators have conciuded to disclose minimal information with
regard to their valuation of the Company’s business and assets and the current progress of the
sale negotiations. This is so as not to prejudice the ultimate realisation achievable via a sale of
the business in due course.

As detailed on the R&P at Appendix B, the Company’s cash at bank balance at the date of
appointment was £20,734. Following protracted dialogue with the Company's bankers,
Santander PLC ("*Santander”), due to the aforementioned invalid appointment of interim
Liquidators, receipt of the funds were delayed but subsequently received on 24 June 2019.

The Joint Administrators have also instructed Jamie King of UK Employment Law Consultants
Limited ("UKELC") a firm of employment law specialists of Belmont House, 20 Wood Lane,
Leeds, LS6 2AE to assist in the calculation required to value the liability's avoided from the
TUPE transfer of employees to Clubhouse. This was on the grounds that the costs associated
to instructing UKELC to perform this area of wark, comprising the calculation of TUPE figures
for 75 staff, offers a significant cost saving to the Administration estate when compared to the
Joint Administrators’ time costs for same work.

Consideration of Proposals by creditors
Under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, where an Administrator thinks that:

(a) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid in
full,

(b) The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or

(c) The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) cannot
be achieved

Then the Administrator s not required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to
whether they approve the Proposals.

In this case, | think that (b) the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, and | am therefore not
required to seek a decision from creditors to approve my Proposals, unless the requisite
number of creditars request such a decision within the prescribed period.

Creditors whose debts amount {o at [east 10% of the total debts of the Company may however
request a decision be sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve my
Proposals. If you wish to request that a decision be sought in this manner, your request must
be delivered to my office in writing by 12 July 2019. The request must include details of the
purpose of the proposed decision and include details of the value of your claim and also any
other creditors concurring with your request, together with their confirmation of concurrence. A
deposit for costs would be required from the requisitioning creditors.

Please note that in the ahsence of any such request by the above date, my Proposals will be
deemed approved



2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

The Joint Administrators have complied with several statutory obligations following their
appointment, This work will, where appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with
any legal considerations surrounding the Company's insolvency (such as assessing the validity
of any 3™ party security in relation o the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the
most appropriate means of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

The Joint Administrators have deait with a number of statutory formalities which are required
under legislation. This includes but is not limited to, corresponding with all members and
creditors, notifying them of the appointment, filing notices with the Registrar of Companies and
advertising the appointment in both the London and Edinburgh Gazette.

Other statutory duties performed are oullined in further detail in the fees estimateffees
information which can be found at Appendix F. Please note that much of this work will have
been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add
any value te the insolvent estate.

Trading

Whilst trading the business in Administration was considered prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment but for numerous reasons was not an appropriate strategy in this instance. The
principal reasons were a lack of availabie funding, the potential for trading losses which may
have been incurred (once the Joint Administrators time costs are taken into account) and
licensing issues, given the nature of the Company’s business. In addition, the costs of
continued trading would be disproportionate to the ultimate benefits to creditors. To ensure
continuity of trade despite an inability to trade in Administration, the Joint Administrators have
granted a LTO to Clubhouse and Clubhouse are trading the business as an interim measure
whilst a sale can be achieved. As detailed above, the LTO Fee of £3,000 plus VAT is being
paid into the Administration estate and will offer a greater level of realisations for creditors
compared to the likely profits of trading in Administration, one the additional trading overheads
and time costs are accounted for.

Realisation of assets

LTO Fees

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators have granted a LTO to Clubhouse on a weekly
rolling basis, in exchange for the LTO Fee of £3,000 plus VAT. During the Period, £21,000 has
been received in respect of the monthiy licence fees.

Cash at bank

At the date of the Administrators appointment, the Company’s current account balance was
£20,734, these funds were received into the Administration estate on 25 June 2019.

Bank interest gross

During the Period bank interest has been received totalling £1.13

Sale of business and assels

As detailed briefly above, the Joint Administrators have instructed CDLH to complete a
valuation of the Company’s business and assets including the FMOP, inventories and stock,
with a view to selling the five public houses as trading businesses. The valuation has been
received and the Joint Administrators are assessing their options with regard to the most
appropriate realisation strategy, working closely with Star Pubs and RBS as part of this process.



2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

The five trading premises are owned by Star Pubs, who further require business plans and
have their own internal compliance procedures with regard to vetting potential tenants prior to
granting tenancies. The Joint Administrators are in contact with Star Pubs to ensure their
criteria is met; ensuring a sale can take place efficiently whilst still maximising realisations in
this matter for the benefit of creditors.

Hire purchase van

Following our appointment, it transpired the Company had the benefit of a Nissan Diesel Accent
Crew Van 2016 (“the Van”) subject to hire purchase agreement with RCl Finance Limited
("RCI"). The agreement was due to expire on 2 July 2019, the Joint Administrators have taken
professional advice and believe the Van holds equity which will become due to the Company
should the agreement be transferred. Clubhouse have registered an interest in acquiring the
Van, however no offer has been received to date. An update on this matter will be available in
the Joint Administrators’ subsequent progress reports to creditors.

Intercompany transaction

As detailed within the director’s reasons for failure, historically the Company occupied two
further trading premises which were subject to a lease agreements outside the Company's
tenancies with Star Pubs, being the Jolly Gin and the Grapes. We have been advised that the
Company’s occupational benefits at these venues, the associated fixtures and fittings and any
potential goodwill held within these venues were transferred to Clubhouse for no consideration,
prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

At the time the Company proposed its CVA, it was envisaged that the consideration in respect
of this transfer would be recorded as an intercompany loan of £100,000, payable by Clubhouse
to the Company. However, the director has since advised that he believes the monetary value
ascribed to the transfer should be valued at £36,000.

This matter will form part of the Joint Administrators’ investigations and it is likely that
retrospective valuation advice will be required to assess the likely value of the trading
businesses at the point of transfer, to determine the extent of Clubhouse’s liability to the
Company in this respect. This will be reviewed as part of the Administrators’ investigations into
the Company’s affairs, with a view to reaching a settlement agreement with Clubhouse in
respect of the transfer. Further updates will be provided on this matter in the Joint
Administrators’ subsequent progress reports to creditors.

Rent deposits

As at the date of appointment, the Company had paid rent deposits in respect of the five trading
premises with Star Pubs, totalling £85,000. As detailed above, the Company’s landlord is Star
Pubs, who are owed £30,000 in respect of a business loan. Itis estimated the outstanding loan
will be offset against the Company’s rent deposits, under the principal of mutual dealings and
set off. This will, therefore, have an impact on the level of recoveries achievable from the rent
deposits.

Furthermore, it is also uncertain at this point as to whether any dilapidations liabilities for each
premises will be applied to the depasit, which would in turn potentially impact the funds due to
be returned to the Company in respect of the deposits paid. However, there are likely to be
significant negotiations in respect of any dilapidations liabilities applied by Star Pubs, as the
Joint Administrators consider that contrary to a dilapidations liability, the Company's
refurbishment works at each site have, in our opinion, enhanced the value of the venues rather
than detracted from them and that the Company’s capital expenditure at the sites should in fact
be classed as tenant’s improvements, and not a liability for dilapidations.



2.40

2.41

2.42

2.43

2.44

2.45

2.48

2.47

2.48

2.49

2.50

2.51

Given these comments, the Joint Administrators are hopeful that realisations will be achieved
via the return of the rent deposits paid by the Company. Prior to our appointment, Clubhouse
had been maintaining payments to Star Pubs in respect of rent which ensured that there were
no rent arrears at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Equally, Clubhouse have
maintained post-appointment rent payments to Star Pubs, in accordance with the terms of the
LTO. This means that the deposits are not vulnerable to rent arrears deductions and the only
potential deductions are the business loan and any dilapidations, although the Joint
Administrators will likely resist any such claim from Star Pubs given the tenant’s improvements
position set out above. As a result, the potential realisation from this source is shown as
uncertain on the SOA,

Funds due to Clubhouse

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, post-Administration credits were received into
the Company’s old bank account which relate to card and debtor payments which are rightfully
due to Clubhouse. These funds are being held by the Joint Administrators, who are in
discussions with Clubhouse with regard to offsetting the funds against sums due to the
Company, in the nature of either LTO Fees or the intercompany transaction referred to above.
This matter is ongoing and creditors will be updated in subsequent reports.

Insurance cover

Insurance was obtained from the date of appointment, to include all tangible assets detailed
above, This insurance cover will remain in place until the assets in question are sold.

Summary

The work underiaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff o date in realising the
Company’s assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to RBS
being made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in the Joint Administrators’
progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 10
below.

Creditors

Secured creditor

As detailed pfeviously, RBS hold a debenture incorporating a floating charge over the
Company's assets. The debenture was created on 26 July 2016 and delivered to Companies
house on 2 August 2016.

RBS’s indebtedness at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment was £99,924. |t is
anticipated the realisations achieved from the sale of the business will discharge the
Company'’s indebtedness under the terms of its floating charge to RBS in full.

Preferential Creditors

The Company employed 75 members of staff, all of whom have been transferred to Clubhouse
under TUPE. The Joint Administrators have instructed UKELC to assist in the calculation of
TUPE figures, which shows a liability of £73,306. These liabilities have been avoided by the
TUPE transfer.

Unsecured Creditors

As per the SOA, the Company has 16 unsecured creditors whose debt is estimated to total
£1,194,668.



2.52

2.53

2.54

2.55

2.56

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

As outlined above, the Company granted a floating charge to RBS, Accordingly the Joint
Administrators will be required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part). It is anticipated RBS will
receive a distribution under the terms of their floating charge and therefore the Prescribed Part
provisions will apply and it is likely that a proportion of the Company’s net floating charge
property will be ringfenced for the benefit of unsecured creditors.

However, the ultimate quantum of the Prescribed Part is dependant upon the level of
realisations achieved in the Administration and the agreed costs and expenses of the same.
The ultimate level of any Prescribed Part is therefore subject to significant variance and the
Joint Administrators are, at this stage, unable to accurately estimate the likely level of the
Prescribed Part and creditors will be update in subsequent progress reports.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insclvency Service
providing information in relation to all directors which have held office within the past three
years preceding the Administration. The report must be submitted within three months of
appointment and the contents are confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include;
+ Transactions at an Undervalue — Section 238 of the Act
s Preference payments — Section 238 of the Act
s Transactions defrauding creditors — Section 423 of the Act

s Transactions with connected parties

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing,
however, at present they are unaware of any pressing concerns regarding the operations of
the Company and/or the conduct of its directors. Any creditor who has any information which
they think may be relevant should forward appropriate details to the Joint Administrators as
$00n as possible.

Joint Administrators' R&P
A summary of receipts and payments for the Period is attached at Appendix B.

| do not believe that any further commentary is required in respect of the R&P, which should
be self-explanatory when read in conjunction with the Proposals.

Financial position

Pursuant to Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators have requested
a SOA from the director of the Company, however, this has not yet been received. The SOA
template was issued on 13 May 2019 and its return was chased on 13 June 2019 and 18 June
2019. We have recently spoken with Mr Pert, who has confirmed that he is in the process of
completing his SOA.

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ SOA, compiled based upon
information supplied by the Company, together with a list of creditors names and addresses
along with details of their debts (including details of any security held by them). Creditors
should note that the SOA is before the costs of the Administration procedure are considered.



4.3

51

5.2

53

5.4

55

56

5.7

i do not believe that any observations are required in respect of the SOA, which should be self-
explanatory when read in conjunction with the Proposals.

The Proposals

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that the
purpose of the Administration will be achieved by the following actions: -

- The Joint Administrators will realise the Company's assets, seeking fo maximise
realisations in accordance with their statutory duties;

- The Joint Administrators’ work will generate realisations in order to repay the Company's
secured creditor, RBS, in full;

- The distributions to RBS will enable the achievement of the third statutory purpose of
Administration, that is making a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The Administrators will continue to monitor the receipt of the LTO Fee due to the Company in
order to maximise realisations to achieve the intended objective outlined above.

The Joint Administrators will review all offers and complete the sale of the Company’s business
and assets as a going concern, ensuring the Company’s receipt of funds as a result of the sale.

The Joint Administrators will maximise efforts in respect of their statutory investigations in order
to establish whether any claims can be ascertained for the benefit of the Administration estate.

if, having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to the unsecured creditors.from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, this
will be distributed by the Administrators in the Administration and the Company will thereafter
proceed to dissolution. In this case, the Joint Administrators believe that a proportion of the
Company’s net floating charge property will be ringfenced for the benefit of unsecured creditors,
however, are unable to accurately estimate the extent of the Prescribed Part at this stage, given
the uncertainty around the eventual level of realisations in the Administration.

If, in the unlikely event that having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators
think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to
an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL. in order that the distribution ¢an be
made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date
of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint
Liguidators may be undertaken by either, or both of them. Creditors may, before the Proposals
are approved, propose the nomination of an alternative Liquidator in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, in the unlikely
event that the Company be required to move to CVL. This statement is made in compliance
with Rule 3.35(j)(ii){cc) of the Rules.

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If however, a distribution to unsecured creditors not
limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Joint Administrators may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission is
granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the
Administration is concluded.



58

59

5.10

5.1

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

H, however, as anticipated, that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

Alternatively, the Joint Administrators may petition to place the Company into Compulsory
Liguidation ("WUC"}, in the unlikely event that this be deemed necessary.

See below and section 8 of the Proposals covering Exit Routes for further information on some
of the exit routes available from Administration. These are principally:-

¢ Return to control of the directors

Automatic termination after 12 months;
s By Court order on the application of the administrator;
+ Ending the Administration where the objective has been achieved,
e CVA;
o Dissolution;
e CVL;
s  WUC.
In this case, dissolution is likely to be the most appropriate exit route for the Company.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

if the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they
will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may
consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Joint
Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors may consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee (“Committee”) and that if any
such Committee is formed, they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators
without the need to report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

In accordance with Rule 3.97 (1) and (2) of the Rules, the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following bases and different bases may be
fixed in respect of different things done by them:

= As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

. By reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing the
Administration, or

. As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 9, issued under procedures agreed
between the insclvency regulatory authorities, acting through the Joint Insolvency Committee,
the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds
are available, in accordance with their firm's published tariff. Details of Category 2
disbursements charged by the firm ¢an be found at Appendix F.



5.17

5.18

5.18

5.20

6.1

6.2

6.3

Where no Committee is appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or, as in this case, where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency
legislation. The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-Administration
costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, there is no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors and the Proposals include
a statement to this effect in accordance with Paragraph 52(1){(b) of Scheduie B1 to the Act.
This being the case, the Joint Administrators will not be seeking a decision of creditors as to
the approval of the Proposals or the basis of their remuneration or disbursements. In this case,
there are no preferential creditors and therefore approval will be sought from the secured
creditor, RBS. However, creditors should note that the Joint Administrators have agreed with
RBS that they will not draw any remuneration from the Administration estate until RBS’ principal
indebtedness, plus accrued interest, is repaid in full.

At the appropriate time, i.e. following repayment of RBS, the Joint Administrators are seeking
to approve the basis of their remuneration as follows:

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staffin attending
to matters arising in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis ¢an be found in Section 8 below and Appendix F.
The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.
Exit routes
All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint Administrators’
term of office be extended for a specified period of time.
At the time of drafting these Proposals, the Joint Administrators do not believe that an extension
to the period of the Administration will be necessary. However, the Joint Administrators will
confirm the position to creditors in a subsequent progress report in due course.
The principle exit options available to the Joint Administrators are as follows:

¢ Return to control of the directors

s Automatic termination after 12 months;

¢« By Court order on the application of the administrator;

+ Ending the Administration where the objective has been achieved;

- CVA;

o Dissolution;

= CVL;

« WUC.



6.4

8.5

7.1

Although there are a number of exit routes available to the Joint Administrators, in this instance,
the most appropriate exit route is deemed to be dissolution on the basis that it is not anticipated
that realisations of the Company's assets will be sufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors. It is therefore likely that the Company will be dissolved upon conclusion of the
Administration term.

However, in the unlikely event that realisations are sufficient to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors over and above the PP, then the Joint Administrators will take steps to
place the Company into CVL, in order to facilitate payment of such a dividend, unless Court
sanction to distribute is considered preferable and in creditors’ best interests.

The Joint Administrators appointment will end following the registration of a dissolution notice
by the Registrar of Companies, with the Joint Administrators’ final report.

Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined as:

(] Fees charged, and

(i) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an Insoivency Practitioner
before the company entered administration (but with a view to it doing s0), and “unpaid pre-
Administration costs” are pre-Administration costs which had not been paid when the company
entered Administration,

Below is information on the pre-Administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable. It should be noted that these costs are

subject to approval by creditors pursuant to Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and do not form part of the Proposals.

Evaluating the
Company's
financial position
and affairs,
performing a
thorough strategic
overview of the
case and formally
advising the
Director about the
Administration
process, carrying
out the statutory
compliance
Wilson Field procedures such £21,246 Plus VAT Nil | N/A £21,246 Plus VAT
as anti-money
laundering checks,
conflict checks,
client risk
assessments and
the bribery act
checklist,
instructing AG to
prepare and file
the appointment
documents. Also
included are costs
relating to the
agreement of the




7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

LTO with
Clubhouse,
consultation with
RBS and Star
Pubs and ait other
matters related to
planning for the
Administration
strategy

Dealing with the
legalities of the
appointment,
drafting of
appointment
Addleshaw documentation,
Goddard LLP liaison with RBS
and the proposed
Joint
Administrators,
drafting of the
LTO.

£5,000 plus VAT Nil | N/A £5,000 plus VAT

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Proposals. As the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part),
approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in
accordance with insolvency legislation. As there are no preferential creditors in this case,
agreement of pre-Administration costs will fall to RBS as secured creditor and will be dealt with
under separate cover.

As referred to previously, the Joint Administrators have agreed not to charge any remuneration
to the estate, be that pre or post-appointment, until the indebtedness to RBS, including interest,
has been satisfied in full.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and AG prior to the Administration was
necessary in order to enable the Company to be placed into Administration and was therefore
necessary to further the achievement of the statutory purpose of the Administration. A
breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ time costs can be found at Appendix D.

Joint Administrators' remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose
to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely to be,
incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our
remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work
to be done must also be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees estimate and details of
the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix F and further
information on the work done during the Period can be found in section 2 of the Proposals.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
and only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are
obliged to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate
provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of ocur
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of the Proposals.



8.5

8.6

8.7

91

8.2

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

102

10.3

10.4

For information, attached at Appendix E is a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and our
staff since the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator. This time is included within the
overall fees estimate provided with this report.

The Joint Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged
and the expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liquidators in the
subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration
as Joint Administrators, or alterhatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once
the Company has moved intc CVL. Please refer to Appendix F to this report for further
information. Creditors should note that as the Company is not anticipated to exit Administration
to CVL, the fee estimate at Appendix F covers just the Administration and does not account for
CVL time costs.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from hitp://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technicalfinsolvency/creditors-
guides/2015/quide_to_administrators fees_oct_2015.ashx?la=en. If you would prefer this to
be sent to you in hard copy please contact Sam Green of this office on 0114 235 6780.

Estimated outcome

Based on the SOA attached to this report, there are no preferential creditors and the estimated
value of the unsecured creditors is £1,194,668.

A dividend 1o unsecured creditors is considered unlikely at this stage, however, this is subject
to the realisations achieved from the sale of the Company’s business and assets.

The Company granted a floating charge to RBS on 29 July 2016. Accordingly, we are required
to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, we are unable to calculate the estimated value of the Company’s
net floating charge property as realisations remain uncertain. Arising from this, the value of the
unsecured creditors’ fund cannot yet be calculated. Please be aware that the value of this fund
is likely to fluctuate during the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided
in our pragress reports in due course.

Proposals approval and next report

As the Joint Administrators think the Company has insufficient property to enable it to make a
distribution to its unsecured creditors (other than a potential distribution of the Prescribed Part
fund of any net floating charge property), the Joint Administrators are not required to seek a
decision from the unsecured creditors on the approval of their Proposals.

Creditors do however have the ability to requisition a decision procedure pursuant to Section
246E(7) of the Act to consider the content of the Proposals within eight days of their deemed
delivery.

If any creditors have the desire to requisition a decision procedure then they should contact
Sam Green of my office to discuss this in greater detail, on 0114 235 6780.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.



For and on behalf of
PG Taverns (Scotland) 1td

L J Hogg
Joint Administrator

Enc



Appendix A

Statutory Information

11 Company information

mpynae

PG Tavemns (Scotland) Ltd

Trading name(s)

Nene

Registered number

SC479651

Registered office address

Exchange Tower
19 Canning Street
Edinburgh

EH3 8EH

Former registered office address

The Clubhouse 106
Biggar Read
Edinburgh
EH107DU

Trading address(s)

The Clubhouse 106
Biggar Road
Edinburgh

EH3 BEH

Court details

Court of Session, Parliment House, Parliment Square, Edinburgh, EH1

1RQ

Court reference number

P412 of 19

12 Details of the Company’s directors, secretary and shareholdings

i Director
lain David Pert 10 June 2014 N/A 200
Secretary
N/A N/A N/A N/A
13 Joint Administrators’ details

Name of Administrators

Kelly Burton

Lisa Jane Hogg

The Manoer House
260 Ecclesail Road South

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Address Sheffield Sheffield

511 9PS 511 9PS
Telephone Number 01142356780 01142356780
Fax Number 01142620661 01142620661
Administrator's {P Number 11750 9037
Authorising Body ICAEW ICAEW
Date of Appointment 3 May 2019 3 May 2019

Party making
appointment/application:

The Joint Administrators were
appointed by The Royal Bank of
Scotland Plc ("RBS") in their
capacity as Qualifying Floating
Charge Holders ("QFC”) of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) (Company




Voluntary Arrangements and
Administration) Rules 2018.

Statement from the Joint
Administrators

The Joint Administrators are
permitted {o act jointly and
severally when dealing with the
affairs of the Company, in
accardance with Paragraph 100 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986




PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/05/2019 From 03/05/2019
of Affairs To 02/07/2019 To 02/07/2019
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
4 575.00 Hire Purchase Vehicle NIL NIL
(527.37) RCI Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIEL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1.89 1.89
Bank Interest Net of Tax 479 479
20,733.80 Cash at Bank NiL NIL
Cash at Bank 20,733.80 20,733.80
Uncertain FMOP NIL NIL
Funds potnetially due to Clubhouse 4,780.56 4,790.56
Uncertain intercompany Transaction NIL NIL
Licence Fees 21,000.00 21,000.00
Uncertain Rent Deposit NIL NIL
Uncertain Tangible Assets NIL NIL
Unallocted Reciepts 3,068.45 3,968.45
50,499.49 50,499.49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 408.11 408.11
Licence Transfer Fees 370.00 370.00
Mileage 65.70 65.70
Statutory Advertising 152.40 152.40
Valuers Fees 6,025.00 6,025.00
{7,021.21) {7,021.21)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(99,924.30) Royal Bank of Scotland Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,000.00) Business Loan NIL NIL
(98,501.00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(186,376.00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(693,627.00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(186,163.90) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,270,010.77) 43,478.28 43,478.28
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 46, 42966
Vat Payable (4,200.00)
Vat Receivable 1,248.62
43,478.28

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Lisa Jane Hogg

Joint Administrator

04 July 2019 15:37



Insolvency Act 1986
PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 May 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Hire Purchase Vehicle 4,575.00 4,575.00
RCI Finance Limited (527.37)
4,047 .63 4,047 .63
FMOP 376,386.00 Uncertain
Tangible Assets 295,488.00 Uncertain
Intercompany Transaction 100,000.00 Uncertain
Rent Deposit 85,000.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 20,733.80 20,733.80
20,733.80 20,733.80
2478143
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
24,781.43

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 96,924.30

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 186,163.90
Directors Loans 98,501.00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 693,627.00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 186,376.00
Business Loan 30,000.00

Page 1 of 2

NIL

24,78143

7,956.29

16,825.14

99,924.30

(83,099.16)

7,956.29

7,956.29

1,194,667.90

02 July 2019 09:42



Insolvency Act 1986
PG Tavemns (Scotland) Ltd

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 May 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,186,711.61)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 83,099.16

(1,269,810.77)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 200.00
200.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (1,270,010.77)
02 July 2019 09:42

Page 2 of 2



o0k 6102 Amr 2o

60°SL0Z 18A DS Sd!

¢ o | abey

ainjeubig

1S°61L1°S6T°) BuljjeloL salug G|
00'08Y'8L 449 $SH3 ‘uojsBuiAM ‘YOS USPMON ‘Bus) JIAID UBI0T ISSAA HOUNQY UBIYl0T 1SapA O0OMD
00°000°81 P11 (PUEIOOS) SUIBAR] ©d 0/D ueo pad Auo] 0019
00°000'0¢ Z'6 Z1H3 ‘ybinquipg ‘Aempeoig slAo yinog “jed Aempeolg y-¢ pejwI] sgnd Jels 10SD
09°€0E DVE LHd ‘Uued ‘Peoy pleung 00Z '9SNOH puouleIaAy| Ajouios|3 388 0082
1£°128 4V LM ‘Piofjepn ‘peoy sueqly )S g2 ‘esnoi 8)beq pajU $80IAIRS BOURULS [DY LYo
0£'¥26'66 9AZ 29 'weybuiung 'eoe|d As|pung / ‘9gcgl xog8 "O'd ‘suoneradg Juswebeuey 1qeQ puBjedS Jo juegq [eAoy UYL 0040
PO VOL'E Haz ysH3 ‘uoisbui ‘peoy Aobaig | Py 00 Aiddng uelyion 0012
0010586 P11 (puejoog) suisAe] 4 0/0 Had uley 0010
00°'229'€69 3SY ZLNG ‘peoy uoibulieg ‘esnoH abpug uojbuuing LYA DHNH LOHO
00'9/¢'981 3St ZING ‘Bulyuops ‘peoy uoibulleg ‘esnoy efipug uo)builng 18€1£800Xd0Z1 JAVd DHWH 00HD
00°098°¢t SHS I “unjed 1eens ebpug jsepn 'sBuipiing jedouniy frounog 3bjied 0049
00°200'FL1L ras £H3 ‘ubinquipa ‘cov xog Od ‘slyauag pue awodu| [unod Ao ybinquip 0032
11686°L HQA6 ZLH3 'ubinquips ‘malp episyooT / weess sseuisng z089
00'000°S ¢ ZH3 'yBinquip3 ‘yinog sue 198AS 8s0y LOL foueynsuod aun wonog 1082
SS6LF'LL Z13 Z1dH "2qWodApA YBIH ‘xassal) ‘peoy Uoneuolod ‘9lg.ed s)sepm v4419 0080

ssalppy aweN Aoy

3

sio)ipas) Auedwod - g
P11 (puepoog) swieae)] 9d
pajilui] pIRl4 uosjip



Suljeo} sauju3 Keulpio |

00<
00°00C ool 00c 00002 Areupio Had pliaeq et Jn 00dH
dn pejlen aeysisad saleyg anjep
Juy [ejoL  dn pajien  JO "ON leulwoN  adAy ssalppy aweN Kay

slapjoyareys - 9
P11 (puepoag) sweae] Od
psyiwi] plald UoS|IM



Appendix D

Time analysis for the period prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, from 18 April 2019
to 3 May 2019



ZSLL6LOZ ANr 20 Fi-10-Gl voisiap | Jo | afiegq
$0'S9E 1.3 L AT A 0Z'8% 000 oL'ss 00 087 SINoH 3oL
6Z'66E 0S'966'} [ 000 0Ly 00'0 0z'0 51955V Jo uonesijeay
00°56¢ 05'958'L GL¥ 000 oLy 000 0G0 s9[eg Jessy pue sseuisng'Ausdoid | 943y
00005 00001 o0zo 000 oo 000 0z0 Buunsut pue Buunoag'Bukinuapl : 513y
po'cEe 00'80L'F ool 00'0 oo 00’0 00’0 sioppat)
00'56¢€ 00'80L'Y ool 000 or Gl 000 000 SIOHPAID LI SUDHEDIUNUILIOD © ODYD
18'ESE 00 18L'S) 062k 000 00'0% 0e'o 09T Buluueyd pue ulwpy
6550V 05'£PT'6 08'eT coo0 0% 02 000 o' 34 waaeAQ J16azens | OSAY
08'ESZ DS'E06'L 0S'L 000 069 0g0 0£0 S0uEcUOD PUE AIOINIELS | DSAY
00'0eZ 00€Ls oke 000 0be 000 000 sauBUsUIRW 814 © ¥ OOV
00'05€ DOOFS'L oy 000 or'y 000 000 wel)ysI0eNg | 0y
000 00°ElLS 061 000 08+ 000 000 SMAAGY 958D | OOV
00'56E 00vez't 0ze coo 0ze 000 o000 auquioddy | dyay
(3) 230y Wegs poddng Sdl
Apnoy abziany {3} 1500 iy, SINOH [ejo] g SJUeSISSY SJOJRNSIUIEY m._ummcms SJO102110 UgIdung YoM JO UCIEJIUSSE|D

i d Bpod 1o9lold

6102/90/€0 -0 610Z/F0/8 | ‘ol
P11 (Puepoog) SleAeL Od - YIOV.LOd

Arewwng 3s09 B awil] 6dIS pafelaq - Aug awny



¥2:+L 6102 AInr 20 P1-10-5| uoisiap L jo | afieg
-4 ¥ x4 00'S8L'¥E 11%: 41 08 09kl 00'b 09'9 SJNOH [BI0L
00008 o00oL's DOLL oet 05°Z) 00 00t S1858Y JO UONESI|EAY
9z8Ie 0089L'T oLe 000 0eg 000 or o s9(eg 1assy pue ssausng'Apsdold | gd3y
1T'98T 00712 0s's 0ge or'e 020 090 Buunsu) pue Buunosg ' Buiiyuep| | Sy
00082 008l 080 000 08'C D00 000 uoRo3|[0D 1930 - DO
86'862 00'086°'2 08’6 0ez 0o's 000 sz s10YpaID
00'58¢ 00'BL 0z e 000 0z0 000 000 LVA PUE XBL I ALHD
00082 Q0'cor 00z 000 ooz 000 000 sssho|dg | NTHD
9selLe 00B8Z'T g f15r4 05z 000 052 SIONPSID LI SUOREOILNLWIOT © ODUD
poore 0070k €0 000 0eo 000 000 SWIEID SIONPHD . 10D
tAN 74 00'65L'9Z oe'101 o€z 0L'eE 080 ore Buluueld pue ulwpy
94658 0%s0.'e 0£0b 000 0E0} 000 000 walaeno 2ifslens | Osav
SOEPT 00'5Eq°L4 ozel 00} L0l 000 oSl adueldwo) pue Aoimels | J5aY
vTeT 00'680'2 09'L oeo oo'g 000 [ soueusiUel 84 YOOV
000€Z 00947 0g'h 000 0T ANN 000 000 WBIDfsICIBNE [ iIQAY
00'G8C 0sse 0EQ £00 oED 000 000 SMBIABY 85BD  MOAY
05'lez 0%'208°L 00s ool 0ze 080 000 Buusiyses : yoav
S0°'66E 05'94¢'L 0Le 000 oF e 000 [£41] wauguicddy * dyay
(3] ayey yes yoddng sdi¥
Aunoy sbelaay {3) 3500 awy SINOH [E10L 7 sjuBISISSY SIOJRNSIU WY suabeuey slajaang UOHSUN HIOM J& UORBILISSE|D

1804 :9p0oY Josloid

6102/L0/Z0 04 610Z/S0/E0 ~wiold
P17 (pUeNoos) suisae] 54 - ¥I0V19d

flewwng 3500 '3 dwi] 6dIS Paltelaq - Aijug awi)



Appendix F

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators' Fees

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees QOverview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Administrator, details of
the work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered wiil be, or are likely to be, incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrators propose to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time the Administrators and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a
fees estimate must also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is
anticipated the work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due
course,

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at the
outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the infermation available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the Administration. If
it is considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrators will provide an update and
seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or
dealing with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrators to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again, due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company’s assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however,
required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors an the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis

In this case, itis being proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration will be based on the
time spent by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with the Company's affairs. Attached to this
document is a fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work proposed to be undertaken.

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimate, | have indicated an
average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator
and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.



This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work | currently propose will be necessary in the
Administration. If | consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accordingly,
provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees.

Outline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above fees estimate for the
Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insclvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be
undertaken.

This work includes:

» Notifying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

» Dealing with the matters arising during the sale of the business and reporting to creditors on the
same.

* Preparing and issuing the Administrator's statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months)

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator’s specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Redirection of the Company's mail to the Administrator's office where necessary

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing

formalities (if a committee is appointed)

Securing the Company's books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company’s books and records and

the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

=  Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

= Pursuing any claims which may arise as a result of my investigations for the benefit of creditors

» Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1, Month 3 and every 8 months

thereafter)

Cpening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Issuing a distribution to the Company’s Floating Charge Creditor.

Distribution of the Prescribed Part to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Dealing with the administrative task of closing or moving the case to CVL should this be

necessary.

Realisation of assets

The realisation of assets to date and the future anticipated assets realisations are outlined in the
Administrator's proposals at section 2.18.

Work done by the Administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrator in
realising the Company’s assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to creditors. This may
involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only (from which
a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and/or



unsecured creditors of the Company. The Administrators’ fees estimate reflects the complexity involved
in the sale of business and anticipated realisations to be achieved. In order to complete a sale of the
business the Administrators anticipate a site visit will be required to discuss all implications of the sale
particularly resulting from how many parties are involved. iImplications such as licencing transfers, rent
deposits and the landlord, payment terms, funding, the stock position, security, sale and purchase
agreement and the Administrators security. Given the complexity involved in the sale of the business
Further information on the likely outcome of the Administration process will be provided in the
Administrators’ subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Joint Administrators will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence
and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title. Based on the Joint
Administrators' estimated statement of affairs, | currently think that after taking into consideration the
costs of realising the assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and
the related costs and expenses, a distribution may be available to secured creditor, which will also
create a requirement for the Administrators to set aside funds known as the prescribed part. The Joint
administrators will either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration
or if appointed liquidators, in the subsequent liguidation, if and when it is determined that a dividend is
to be declared to creditors.

It should be noted that the above is based on the Joint Administrators’ estimated statement of affairs
and the projected realisable value of the Company's assets which at this stage is unconfirmed, together
with the anticipated costs of the Administration. The Joint Administrators will confirm the likely return to
creditors in future progress reports.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insclvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work which is required to
undertaken by statute. The Joint Administrators have included the time they consider will be needed to
comply with the above legislation within Administration above.

If however, the initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent
estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this time category.

At this stage, the Joint Administrators do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required
but if following the conclusion of the initial investigations it is considered that further investigation work
is then required to pursue assets of the Company, creditors will be provided with an updated fees
estimate in due course,

Administrator’s Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent’s costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company’s physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory adveriising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reports.



Agents’ costs for CDHL 6,750.00
insurance 160.00
Statutory advertising 142.00
Specific penalty bond 71.00
External storage of company’s books and records 80.00
Postage, stationery & photocopying 13.50
Case related travel & subsistence 486.00
ERA consuifancy UKELC 1,600.00
Pension consulfancy UKELC 1,000.00
Legal fees pre appointment Addieshaw Goddard 5,000.00
Legal fees post appointment Addleshaw Goddard 13,000.00
Licencing outiay 330.00
Insolvency software fee 65.00
Company Payrolf 250.00
Prescribed part distribution advertisement 71.00
Collection of books and records 142.00
Administrators’ pre appointment costs 21,245.50
Administrators’ post appointment costs (estimate) 95,765.50
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 150.00
Document upload fee 150.00

Wilson Field Limited’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached to this document are details of my firm's current charge out rates and paolicy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated io the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses



above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as
Administrator is fixed.

It should be noted that my firm’s charge-out rates may increase periodically, If any such increases
impact on the fees estimate for the Administrator, creditors will be notified accordingly.

Administrator’s Fees Estimate

My fees esfimate for the Administration is detailed on the following page. The work the Administrator
anticipates undertaking in relation to this estimate has been outlined above. If it is considered this
estimate will be exceeded, creditors will be advised and approval for a revised fees estimate will be
sought as appropriate.



34815 Loddng 5 siuersissyoet Hoddng g jepeiasag

Jojuas JayiQ|00€-0L 2 JOJRIIS|UWIpY
1o1uag 1O S6E 10JBIISIGIRLPY 101 L3S 3nos aq M |eacidde uCIIBIIUNLUIDE JayLINY
iaBeuey ooy iaBeuew 18Y] pajediongue Jou 5| 1) "uoliEpinbg jo porad sjoym ay) $19AD) BIRLINSS SIL} 310U ASEA}Y

1aupegd |00s dif1oyang
'PAEINHED
{7] =302 SEM 2]EM 352 SNGGE BY) JWI] AY] 1€ 3583 Ay 0] PauBISSe JJRIS jO IFqWaIE M) |0 )R N0 3Rieyd 3] S| UD LD
no alwys anoqge ay) a)ejo|es o) pasn el Jno adieys sy} -arusuBHNa UG JUBPUSDIP SILEA B N0 3FIEL D JDJESIL|LPY
WHUMOD i Apnoyy oI 3y "Aod JUILLASINGSIP PUE 3)E5 34} WO PIUILIQO Laag sey apsoddo uonewopm 23J N0 adseyo ey
fzo's1e 05°59.2'56 i00°POE Jooro 00°0 0s'seE'Ty |oosLr loo‘os¥'ve  Joz'on 00'006°6T  Joa'6c mel
foo'o 00’0 100'0 joo’o 00°0 00°0 000 100'0 000 000 000 [suonesads jo Juswelaumu/ientsy
ssiopdwe Suoluo/Sujpus Joy Bupunosse suj) fuipei}
e Py F g~ P T Tt T e R T
essE pun sseursng Auadosd fSupansuy pue Supnaes
§ | : : BUIAJIUDI/UORIRROD 1GEP I]) SIMEY 4O UCHRRENY
iT'€0¢ 00'055'6 05'Ts 000 Yoo'c 000090 10007 . T00°00ZE . 008 00'DSLT  S05°E (mojasy pie Gopakjisanii/sucpSesiniy
B ” i uspeIsuefucde. yggo aul) suopespasau)
[s6°s6T 00°21IP' LY iorTy looo 000 00 9’y oV LT 00'00Z'Y 05°01 00'0SL'T  :0S'€ " [woRNGMIsP 3 voREINME Wed peguossd/EcAles
Joupanyfiya pue nej fsesdojduwia/esoypeld
YA SUOHIES|UMUWOS feuite>
SICUPRR/UCRNGLISP 'J USTIRIN|E JU|) S20UPWD
—S.S_n 0000961 j000¥ 000 oo'o 00-009'7 30007 0o'000%  £00°0% 00°000's 0001 (S48proVeseys faisin w3y ou() samrayy Syeds W5
0Z80E 05'06¥ SV 09yt [000 00'0 05°01502 10T ¥8 00°08061  f0L2¥ 100006 108 LT {mwiasano ofBerens/mus|cwes put
AJ0ININIL fITE3 93110 JO YN0 [RIURUBIUITW B4 UMD
PP /eamas) sses/Ripsiyses uswisodde
3u)) Suiuurd put uwpy

Hois
woddns
{2} anoy s0d ] sjotioTEERfold

wo) sdeiaay! (F) wod pniol | winoy Ro) (7} wo) BURLIETY (7) 1wed SHUIS SNRO {3} 1822 +abovoyy (3) 302 Jaupicy pean [ umopyedig
JAVYWILST 334

payuIn (PURIOIS] SLIBARL ©d !JINYN ISYD




14

141

14.2

14.3

14.4

15

15.1

15.2

16

16.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors and Professional Advisors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is o allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assighment. Where the basis of the Administrators' remuneration is being proposed en a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors:

Employee claims £2,500 plus VAT

hrocessing | UKELC Agreed fixed fee

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Addleshaw Goddard
LLP

CDLH Agreed fixed fee £6,750 plus VAT

Legal advice Time costs £12,000 pius VAT

Valuation and sale
agent

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included
in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reaschable basis such as internal rcom hire, document storage
or business mileage.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited charge-out rates for this assighment effective from 1 July
2018 is detailed on the following page. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units
of 6 minutes.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9" covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost bhasis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31110/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/lnsolvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 385
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {(where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



Proof of Debt Form

PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd (“the Company”) - In Administration

Creditor Name
(If a company, please also state company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Email address for creditor

Total amount of claim, including VAT and outstanding
uncapitalised interest

Note: Any frade or other discounts (except discount for
immediate or early settlement) which would have been
available to the company but for the insolvency proceedings
should be deducted from the above claim where relevant.
Where any payment is made in relation to the claim or set-off
applied after date of winding-up, this should be deducted

If the amount in 4 aboave includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state the amount

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated (please attach copies)

Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred by
the Company

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

Value = £

Date given

/

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

10

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

11

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

12

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Creditor Questionnaire
Investigation into the Affairs of
PG Taverns (Scotland) Ltd (“the Company”) — In Administration

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated value of your claim £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on
what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, security or
assurance given to you by the Company to allow
the continuance of credit

When did you first become aware of difficulties in
getting payment from the Company and what was
the evidence of this? (eg, extended credit, lump
sum payments, dishonoured cheques)

Please provide details (including dates) of any
Writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
yout took to recover your debt from the Company




Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, inciuding dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed or are you aware of any potential
recoveries for the estate which | should
investigate as Administrator? If so, please
provide brief details

Date:

Signature;

Print name:

Position:




Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together with
data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal obligation to
process perscnal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insolvency and other related
legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data protection
legislation. Wilson Field will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal data in relation
to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insolvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
(or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so}, subject to limited exceptions, for example, where we
identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatery duty to do so,
or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insclvency practitioners. We may also
share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the prevention
and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of any persons
and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to

hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?



You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal data
may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask for
certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will hald it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, piease contact Mrs Ruth Jacks so we can resolve the issue, where possible.
You also have the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information
Commissioners Office (ICO), the UK data protection regulator.



